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Summary 

This report has been produced to satisfy the public reporting requirements of China Taiping 

Insurance (UK) Co Ltd (“the Company”, “CTIUK”) under the Solvency II insurance regulation 

regime (“Solvency II”, “SII”). The Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of China Taiping 

Insurance Group (the ‘Group’) which is headquartered in Hong Kong. This report is prepared 

to demonstrate the Company’s own assets, liabilities and performance. The information 

contained herein covers the year ending 31 December 2020.  

Despite a number of business accounts continuing to run-off, the Company’s business profile 

remains stable in regards to the types of risk underwritten and its risk profile. Work was 

undertaken in the year to strengthen the system of ggovernance and further work will be 

undertaken during 2021.    

The Company performance during the 2020 resulted in an underwriting loss of £22.8m and an 

overall loss for the year of £25.4m. As at 31 December 2020, the Company’s assets stood at 

£233.2m. The Company benefited from capital injections from the Group to provide support 

for its solvency and sustainable development, as well as to support additional investment into 

technology and operational efficiency.   

(All figures in £'000) 2020 2019*restated 

Balance on the technical account (22,858) (12,866) 

Investment returns 1,386 2,865 

Exchange (loss)/ gain 356 (601) 

Other charges (4,221) (3,806) 

Loss on ordinary activities before tax (25,337) (14,408) 

Tax on profit ordinary activities 554 (1,286) 

Loss for the financial year (24,783) (15,695) 

Due to the impact of COVID-19 business interruption claims and underwriting losses brought 

by the run-off business, the Company’s capital and solvency positions have weakened as 

reflected in its Solvency (SCR) and Minimum (MCR) capital ratios below:  

 Solvency Capital Ratio: 117.6%  (2019 = 144.6%) 

 Minimum Capital Ratio: 359.5% (2019 = 438.9%) 

With the impact of Covid-19 BI claims on the company since 2020 and the company's latest 

strategic plan for 2021-2025 taken into consideration, the Company has lowered future profit 

forecast and derecognised Deferred Tax Assets (DTA) accumulated for both 2019 and 2020 

year of account during the 2020 year-end audit process. As a result, the 2019 Solvency Capital 

Ratio has been restated. Nevertheless, the company’s approach to capital management and 

valuation for the solvency purposes remained unchanged. The capital requirements are 

calculated in accordance with the Solvency II standard formula, which the Company has 

decided is appropriate for its risk profile considering the size and nature of the Company’s 

business.               

System of Governance 
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The governance framework of the Company consisted of a Board of Directors (the ‘Board’), 

Senior Management, management-level committees and departments or working functions. 

Risk culture and risk management is incorporated within the governance system and formed 

the ‘three lines of defence’.  

The Board takes the ultimate responsibility for the compliance with laws, regulations and 

administrative provisions; review and approve risk governance structure and policies; 

determine the risk appetite and business strategy; challenge and review the risk identification 

and assessment; and ensure adequate risk culture adopted in the Company. 

The Company has appointed two independent non-executive directors (“iNED”) in 2020 to 

ensure that there is sufficient independence and challenge to the executive.  

Section B of this report provides further details of the Company’s system of governance. 

Risk Profiles 

The Standard Formula (“SF”) capital model is used to quantify risks the Company face in the 

day to day operations. Among all quantified risks, underwriting risk is the most significant to 

the Company, especially from the property insurance classes since the Company maintains a 

relatively large portfolio in this area.  

The premiums received by the Company are invested in accordance to the Company's 

investment strategies that are reassessed by the Investment Committee on a quarterly basis. 

This is to ensure the balance between the return on assets and market risk exposures is managed 

under sufficient controls and governance.  

The Company is in particular exposure to the uncertainties around the Covid-19 related 

business interruption claims and the impacts of the Brexit to the Company’s business operations 

in other European Union countries.  

For those risk types managed through the holding of capital, the Company measures and 

monitors its risk profile on the basis of the Solvency Capital Requirement (“SCR”). The key 

risks modelled within the Company’s SCR remained credit, market, underwriting, liquidity and 

operational risks. 

Section C of this report further describes the risk to which the Company is exposed and how it 

measures, monitors, manages and mitigates these risks, including any changes in the year to the 

Company’s risk exposures and specific risk mitigation actions taken. 

Valuation for Solvency Purposes 

Assets, technical provisions and other liabilities are valued in the Company’s Solvency II 

Balance Sheet according to the Solvency II Directive and related guidance. The principle that 

underlies the valuation methodology for Solvency II purposes is the amount of which they could 

be exchanged, transferred or settled by knowledgeable and willing third parties in an arm’s 

length transaction. 

At 31 December 2020, the Company’s excess of assets over liabilities was £38.8m (2019: 

£42.2m) on a Solvency II basis which is £3.10m lower than the value under UK GAAP financial 

statement (“UK GAAP”) (2018: £1.89m lower on the Solvency II basis than that under the UK 
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GAAP). The difference is primarily driven by the different basis used to value the Company’s 

technical provisions.  

The majority of the Company’s assets measured at fair value are based on quoted market 

information or observable active market data. Where the quoted market information or 

observable market data is not available, an alternative method of valuation is used. 

No material changes were made to the bases used to recognise and value the Company’s assets, 

technical provisions and other liabilities, or to their estimations, during the year. 

Section D of this report provides further description of the basis, methods and main assumptions 

used in the valuation of assets, technical provisions and other liabilities of each material asset 

and liability class. In addition, it also provides an explanation of the material differences 

between the UK GAAP and Solvency II bases of valuation. 

Capital Management 

The Company manages Own Funds in conjunction with the SCR. The Company uses the SF 

approach for calculating its SCR. 

There have been no material changes to the objectives, policies or processes of the Company 

for managing its Own Funds during the year.  

On the Solvency II basis, as at 31 December 2020, the total eligible own fund was £38.8m 

(2019: £42.2m), of which 97.1% (2019: 99.4%) was represented by unrestricted tier 1 capital. 

The Company’s SCR has been calculated at £33.0m (2019: £29.2m) and MCR was £10.5m 

(2019: £9.6m). The SCR coverage ratio was 117.6% (2019: 144.6%). 

Section E of this report further describes the objectives, policies and procedures employed by 

the Company for managing its own funds. The section also covers information on the structure 

and quality of Own Funds and calculation of SCR, including information about the Company’s 

use of the SF. 
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The Responsibility Statement 
 

Company:     China Taiping Insurance (UK) Co Ltd 

Registration number:    1766035 (England and Wales) 

Registered office:    2 Finch Lane，London EC3V 3NA 

 

We acknowledge our responsibility for preparing the Solvency and Financial Condition 

Report (“SFCR”) in all material respects in accordance with the Prudential Regulation 

Authority (“PRA”) Rules and the Solvency II Regulations. 

 

We are satisfied that: 

 

a) throughout the financial year in question, the insurer has complied in all material respects 

with the requirements of the PRA Rules and the Solvency II Regulations as applicable to the 

insurer; and 

b) it is reasonable to believe that the insurer has continued so to comply subsequently and will 

continue so to comply in future. 

 

Approval for this statement 

By order of the Board 

 

 

 
 

Mr Xiaodong Yu 

Director and Chief Executive 

12 November 2021 

 

The Company’s financial statements are available from the Company Secretary, Mr. Wei Min 

Zheng, 2 Finch Lane, London, EC3V 3NA. 

The SFCR is presented in pound sterling rounded to the nearest million unless stated otherwise. 

The Qualitative Reporting Templates (“QRT”) are presented in pound sterling rounded to the 

nearest thousand. Rounding differences of +/- one unit can occur. 
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A. Business and performance 

A.1 Business Overview 

CTIUK, formerly known as China Insurance Company (UK) Co Ltd, has been registered and 

domiciled in the United Kingdom (UK) since 1983, and started underwriting on 1 October 1985.  

The principal activity of the Company is underwriting non-life insurance risks in the United 

Kingdom. Some business was written in a number of other selected European territories before 

Brexit. In addition, the Company has some business exposure on a global basis, subject to 

comprehensive protection via the reinsurance market. Additionally, the Company continues to 

selectively underwrite inward reinsurance business (mainly in the Far East).  

The Company is authorised in the United Kingdom by the Prudential Regulation Authority 

(PRA) and regulated by both the PRA and the Financial Conduct Authority (“FCA”). It has 

also been a member of the Association of British Insurers (or their predecessors) since 

becoming authorised to underwrite.      

From its original establishment the Company has predominantly focused on underwriting risks 

for local Chinese businesses / communities and then developed its customer base among the 

UK and EU small and medium-sized enterprises (“SME”). In recent years, the Company has 

gradually broadened and diversified in its range of products, geographical operation and 

increasing size of risks. This latter aspect principally reflects the Company’s involvement in a 

number of commercial property investment and construction projects that emanate from 

China’s increasing international business focus and development, via their “one belt one road” 

initiative. 

For many years, the Company has operated from its head office in London, with a representative 

office in Manchester and a branch in Rotterdam of the Netherlands. Both organisations provide 

underwriting service functions to their local markets, with Rotterdam also providing claims 

handling. However, as a consequence of Brexit, all European insurance business written by the 

Company outside of the United Kingdom has been put into run off and arrangements are being 

made to dispose of ongoing liabilities as soon as possible. The majority of the Company’s 

business is transacted via a distribution network of professional insurance intermediaries, that 

complements our geographical structure. However, in a minority of business (c.10%) the 

Company deals directly with the customer. These are mostly clients with Chinese interests.  

Within our network of intermediaries, the Company works with a small number of carefully 

chosen, delegated authority agents. These agents are utilised to underwrite business in niche 

areas, where their expertise and experience in these areas provides enhanced technical resource.  

The Company is rated by credit rating agency Fitch Ratings. In 2017 the Company was assigned 

a Financial Strength Rating of “A-” and this has been affirmed in the subsequent rating reviews, 

the most recent being in October 2021. 

The Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of the listed financial services organisation, China 

Taiping Insurance Holding Company Ltd. (HK.0966). 



      

9 

 

A.2 Underwriting Performance 

In 2020, gross premiums written by the Company were relatively stable at £86.7m (2019: 

£86.0m). However, net written premiums (after reinsurance) decreased to £34.0m from 

£49.7m. The Aviation fronting business had further development that offsets the reduction of 

income following the runoff of the Netherlands branch and the discontinuation of a number of 

unprofitable accounts of the UK business. This fronting premium income is accounted for in 

the gross written premium but does not contribute to the net written premiums. 

The overall underwriting result was significantly impacted by the Covid-19 pandemic, in 

relation to the Business Interruption (“BI”) claims in the UK and Republic of Ireland. This is 

discussed further in Section A.5.1 below. 

Excluding Covid-19 BI losses, claim volumes reduced across several lines of business 

positively impacting both property and liability accounts together with our motor book. The 

run off of the Netherlands operations has also contributed to the reduction of claim amounts.  

The following table provides a summary of our technical underwriting account for the 2020 

year, showing comparison with the 2019 year:   

Technical Underwriting Result  

(All figures in £'000) 2020 2019 

Gross premiums written 86,682 86,014 

Outward reinsurance premiums (52,634) (36,320) 

Change in the net provision for unearned premiums (748)  (1,734)  

Total technical income 33,300 47,960 

Claims incurred 70,611 61,571 

Reinsurers’ share of claims incurred (31,008) (22,963) 

Claims incurred, net of reinsurance 39,603 38,608 

Net operating expenses 16,555 22,218 

Balance on the technical account (22,858)  (12,866)  

 

The business continues to be comprehensively reinsured both for Property, Casualty and 

Motor; allowing us to underwrite and target our preferred risk types / sectors; whilst 

smoothing the impact to our net account of larger losses. The Company has made significant 

progress in resolving the reinsurance issues on a household book and continues to monitor the 

developments of the reinsurance recovery issues on the surety insurance account.    

The Company continued to focus its efforts in removing the loss-making accounts from its 

portfolio and taking remedial action as appropriate. In addition, the enhancements made in 

governance and use of technology will both provide firm foundations for the future stability, 

improved underwriting performance and business development.  

The largest Solvency II line of business of the Company continues to be the “Fire and other 

damage to property insurance”.  This represents 50% of the business portfolio in terms of net 

written premium. The table below shows the business portfolio by Solvency II line of business 

as at 31 December 2020.  (See QRT S.05.01 in Appendix C for further details) 
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(All figures in £'000) 

2020 2019 

Net 

Premium 

Written 

As % of 

Total 

Net 

Premium 

Written 

As % of 

Total 

Fire and other damage to property insurance 18,609 54.7% 29,423 59.2% 

Miscellaneous financial loss 11,413 33.5% 11,356 22.9% 

Medical expense insurance 144 0.4% 4,597 9.3% 

General liability insurance 3,294 9.7% 3,589 7.2% 

Credit and suretyship insurance 183 0.5% 262 0.5% 

Other motor insurance 405 1.2% 467 0.9% 

Total 34,047  100% 49,694  100% 

A.3 Investment Performance 

The Company recorded a net investment return of £1.4m (2019: net investment return of £2.9m). 

The investment return/ loss is a net result of an unrealised profit or loss on fixed income 

securities and an investment income from the fixed income products. 

The Company uses professional investment managers to manage its investment portfolio. 

Where possible, foreign exchange risk is minimised by matching the currencies of investments 

to those of the technical liabilities. This principle is set out in the investment strategy. 

The Company had no investment in securities in the financial year ending 31 December 2020. 

(All figures in £'000)  2020 2019 

Investment income 1,925 1,838 

Realised (loss)/ gains on investments (302) 535 

Unrealised (loss)/ gains on investments (22) 659 

Investment management expenses  (215) (167) 

Net investment returns 1,386 2,865 

 

A.4 Performance of other activities 

There is an exchange rate gain of £0.36m (2019: Exchange loss of £0.6m) arose from assets 

held in US Dollar and Hong Kong Dollar. Other charges include expenses allocated to non-

underwriting activities of £4.2m (2019: £3.8m). 

A.5 Any other information 

A.5.1 Covid-19 impacts 

Since early 2020, an infectious disease named “Covid-19” had a widespread globally and the 

UK was impacted at an unprecedented level to its social and economic environment in 

particular. As a result of the widespread measures taken by the UK government to try to control 

the spread of the pandemic, as far as possible, people were required to stay at home and, where 

possible, work from home. If this was not possible, their place of work was either considered 
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as an essential business and allowed to continue operating; or non-essential and required to 

close. The Government helped to pay peoples wages and provide significant other financial 

support measure to businesses. 

As a result of these measures many businesses, particularly in the retail trade and hospitality 

sectors, faced extensive periods of interruption to their normal operation. These commenced in 

March 2020 and have continued to a greater or lesser degree almost unabated since then.        

Not long after the outbreak of the pandemic and imposition of the Government’s restrictions, 

insurers started to receive claim notifications from policyholders for interruption to their 

business. In many instances these claims were repudiated by insurers based on their 

interpretation of the policy cover. 

As a consequence of the deepened impact on business and equally broad denial of liability by 

many insurers, the FCA intervened. In order to try to quickly achieve a comprehensive solution 

to the problem of consistent and fair interpretation of affected wordings, they instituted a legal 

process via the High Court and subsequently determination on appeal to the Supreme Court.  

The final outcome following the appeal decision of the Supreme Court in January 2021, is now 

the legal landscape against which interpretation as to the cover afforded must be made. Whilst 

this point that has now been reached, unfortunately, it has still not led to a conclusive 

interpretation of cover upon which all parties can agree. 

CTIUK as an insurer who offers a large volume of package insurance to SME that contains BI 

covers, faces significant impact from the Covid-19 BI claims. For this reason, CTIUK has been 

assessing the potential impact of Covid-19 on the company’s financial results and Solvency 

Capital Requirement Coverage Ratio (SCR Ratio) since the beginning of the pandemic. A 

special reserve has been set up and constantly being adjusted in an attempt to reflect the latest 

situation such as the outcome of the Test Case process and other industry developments within 

its reserving estimation. 

During the last few months of 2020, the potential impact has, in many aspects, become clearer 

under the various products that afford cover. The Company has confirmed liability on certain 

policy wordings following the judgement from the High Court and based on external legal 

counsel’s advice.  

After the Supreme Court judgement handed down in January 2021, the volume of reported 

claims increased significantly. Following the recent conclusion of adjustment process of an 

increasing number of cases, it allowed the Company to reflect the typical claims cost under the 

various policies against the original projections and update these accordingly. 

However, the Test Case process has still left some uncertainties over the interpretation of policy 

wordings, such as the ‘occurrence’ and the ‘at premises’ issues. For instance, CTIUK has been 

pursuing a route of Arbitration with a selection of policyholders on one large account of 

business, seeking for more conclusive interpretation of cover of a “denial of access’ type of 

wording. This has led to a retrospective adjustment to the 2020 year-end positions of the 

reserves post valuation date. As at the time this report is written, the Arbitration Award has 

been handed down by Lord Mance in favour of CTIUK and concluded that the insurance 

coverage was not triggered in September 2021.  

The special reserve for Covid BI claims stands at £38.2m gross of reinsurance (net: £18.7m) at 

the end of 2020. These figures represent the best estimates of Company’s claims costs, while 



      

12 

 

the reported claim amount is only at £0.8m on the gross basis (net: £0.6m) as at 31 December 

2020.  
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B. System of Governance 

Information in this section relates to the system of governance for the year ending 31 December 

2020. A new governance structure has been adopted with effect from 1 January 2020. Further 

details are provided in this section below. 

B.1 General Information on the system of governance 

B.1.1 The Company’s governance structure  

The Company’s governance structure for the year ending 31 December 2020 is shown below. 

 
*The Netherlands Branch is in run-off after the Brexit. 

 

B.1.2 Roles and responsibilities 

Board of Directors 

The Board has an overall responsibility for the oversight of the management of the Company. 

Its objectives include setting the strategic aims, monitoring management’s performance against 

those aims, setting risk appetite and ensuring that effective controls are in place. Any major 

changes to the Company’s business activities must be approved by the Board before 

implementation. The Board meets at least quarterly. Minutes of all Board meetings are recorded 

and reflect the substance of the discussion as well as the decisions made.  

The Board comprises non-executive chairman, non-executive directors, independent non-

executive directors and executive directors. Duties of individual director include: 

• To act within their powers 

• To promote the success of the Company 

• Duty to exercise independent judgement 

• Duty to exercise reasonable care, skill and diligence 
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• Duty to avoid conflicts of interest 

• Duty not to accept benefits from third parties 

• Duty to declare interests in a proposed or existing transaction or arrangement with the 

Company 

In order to provide effective oversight for certain aspects of governance, the Board has 

established Board sub-committees to carry out the governance on specific aspects. The 

membership of these committees is set and approved by the Board to ensure that members have 

the appropriate skills to oversee these activities on its behalf. 

As at 31 December 2020, two sub-committees have been established under the Board as follows: 

• Audit and Risk Committee (“ARC”): 

• Investment and Strategy Committee (“ISC”): 

These two Board level sub-committees are lead by iNED or non-executive director and provide 

professional advice and challenge through their operation. 

Currently all authority flows from the Board but can be delegated to the Senior Management or 

the management-level committees. Responsibilities are set out in the respective terms of 

reference. 

Overall, the Board has a carefully designed risk appetite and this is reflected in the Company’s 

business operations. The Board and the delegated ARC reviews the Company’s risk appetite 

annually, adjusting by type of risk and setting target value for risk-specific indicators in lights 

of economic cycle and market prospects.    

 

Senior Management and management-level committees 

The Senior Management is in charge of the company’s daily operations and is supported by the 

following management-level committees over the reporting period: 

• The Product Committee meets before the launch of any new products to implement the 

product approval process that involves identifying the target market, product testing 

and finally selection of distribution channels. The committee is responsible for the 

designing, monitoring, reviewing, and distributing the Company’s insurance products, 

which also includes corrective actions for insurance products that are detrimental to 

customers.  

• The Underwriting Committee meets quarterly and when significant decisions are to be 

made to ensure that the underwriting strategy, processes and standards support the 

Company’s current and future plans. The Underwriting Committee provides oversight 

and reviews underwriting activities.  

• The Claims Committee meets every two months and when in need to set internal rules 

or guidance relating to the work within claims departments and to discuss specific 

claim cases.  

• The Investment Committee meets every month to ensure that the annual budget and 

investment strategies are executed with precision. It develops and maintains a robust 

investment management methodology which ensures the Company’s investment 

portfolio is managed according to the Board’s requirements. 
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• The Credit Control Committee meets quarterly and when required.  It is responsible for 

monitoring the Company’s credit risk management by systematically managing 

receivable accounts and assessing material credit risk related decisions. 

• The Risk Management Committee meets quarterly and when required. The Board 

exercises its authority to review and approve the Company’s risk management strategy, 

overall risk principle and risk appetite for each year. The compliance and risk 

management practices, plans, and the monitoring of risk measures are reported to the 

Risk Management Committee at each quarter end.  

• The Treating Customer Fairly (TCF) Committee is set up in December 2020 to ensure 

that products meet customers’ needs, that the Company is prompt and fair in dealing 

with claims and complaints and for actively supporting all customers fully both pre and 

post sale to their continued satisfaction. This committee is responsible for managing 

vulnerable customer, complaint, fair pricing and other TCF issues.  

Key Functions  

The Company has the following Solvency II key functions: 

• Risk Function (section B.3).  

• Compliance Function (section B.4).  

• Internal Audit (section B.5).  

• Actuarial Function (section B.6).  

 

B.1.3 Material changes to governance over reporting period  

The Company’s previous iNED resigned in October 2019. After his resignation the Company 

has made a decision to further enhance the non-executive presence on the Board by increasing 

the number of iNED to two. During the reporting period, the appointments of both new iNED 

have been approved by the PRA and started to fulfil their duties.   

 

B.1.4 Remuneration policy 

The remuneration system of the Company applies to all its employees. The policy and the 

Company’s general incentive structure reflect the company’s objectives for good corporate 

governance as well as sustained and long-term value creation in general.  In addition, it ensures 

the Company can: 

• Attract, develop and retain suitably qualified and motivated employees in a competitive 

market; 

• Offer employees an appropriate remuneration package; 

• Ensure employees feel encouraged to create sustainable results and there is alignment 

of interests among all relevant parties.  

At the annual performance appraisal, the individual employees and managers evaluate and 

document performance in the past year and set new goals. Decisions on any adjustments of the 

employee’s fixed salary or on annual performance-based bonus are made on the basis of this 

appraisal and the Company’s financial performance. 

 

B.1.5 Material transactions 
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There are no material transactions with the shareholder, persons with significant influence on 

the Company and members of the Board during the reporting period. 

B.2 Fit and Proper requirements 

The Company has in place a Fit and Proper (F&P) policy, which aligns with the Senior 

Managers and Certification Regime (‘SM&CR’), the professional values and long term interest 

of the Company.   

These policies and procedure ensure that persons who effectively run the Company, or have 

responsibility for key functions, are fit and proper to do so.  

 

Individuals holding the Senior Management Functions (‘SMF’) are required to receive prior 

approvals from the PRA and FCA before they are appointed to perform their roles. 

Appointments are subject to background, criminal record checks and credit checks.  

 

An individual’s fitness to perform their role refers to their competence and capability including 

skills, knowledge and expertise applicable. Assessments of fitness are tailored to the role, 

including knowledge and understanding of:  

• The markets in which they operate (i.e. insurance or financial services); 

• Business strategy and business model; 

• System of governance; 

• Financial and, where relevant, actuarial analysis; 

• Regulatory framework and requirements.  

A list of SMF holders as at 31 December 2020 is provided below. 

NAME APPROVAL POSITION 

MR BO HONG SMF9 CHAIRMAN 

MR XIAODONG YU SMF1 Chief Executive Function 

MR GRAHAM A 

KERR 

SMF3 

SMF23 

Executive Director 

Chief Underwriting Officer Function 

MR HUGH GRAHAM SMF11 iNED & Chair of Audit Committee  

MR DEREK CRIBB SMF14 iNED & SID 

MR ZHONGYI 

ZHANG 

SMF7 Non-Executive Director 

MR WEI MIN 

ZHENG 

SMF20 Chief Actuary Function 

MR JUN DONG SMF24 Chief Operation Function 

MR CHUN WING 

LAW 

SMF2 Chief Finance Function 

MR KON FAH 

CHONG 

SMF16 

SMF17 

Compliance Oversight 

Money Laundering Reporting 

 

MR JIMMY YAN SMF18* Other Overall Responsibility Function  

*This is in process for changing. 

All the current SMF holders were assessed by the Board of directors and the Senior 

Management of the Company before any appointment. Before embarking on any key 

appointment and oversight, the Company ensures the potential candidate meets all the 

requirements. This is paramount when the individual is applying to the PRA / FCA for an 

approved function.  
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The Company expect individuals to remain competent for the positions they hold. In view of 

the implementation of the SMCR on the 10 December 2018, more emphasis was placed on 

Senior Manager Conduct Rules. Hence, the Company organised training and seminar to ensure 

all senior managers are aware of SMCR changes. Failure to comply with the SMCR, where 

they are relevant, would raise questions about the person’s continuing fitness and would have 

to be reviewed by the Board and by the FCA / PRA. 

B.3 Risk management system including the Own Risk and Solvency 

Assessment 

B.3.1 Risk Management Function role and responsibilities 

The Risk Management Function is responsible for:  

• Contributing to the strategy and management of the company via membership of the 

Executive team; 

• Responsibility for the overall management of the risk management system and the risk 

and compliance practices; 

• Ensuring the Company activities comply with current legislation and regulations. 

• Coordinating the ORSA processes and report; 

• Promoting good and active working relationships with the PRA and FCA.  

Risk Management function provides the management of the Company with risk management 

system that supports the identification, measurement, monitoring, management and reporting 

of risks on a continuous basis. 

B.3.2 Risk Management Framework 

The Board of the Company is ultimately responsible for ensuring the effectiveness of the risk 

management system, setting the Company’s risk appetite and overall risk tolerance limits, as 

well as approving the risk management strategies and policies. It also ensures that strategic 

decisions are appropriate for the Company’s structure, size and the specificities of its operations. 

Furthermore, it ensures that an integrated, consistent and efficient risk management of company 

is in place. 

The risk appetite of the Company focuses on adequate capitalisation and profitable business 

growth. The Company has composed both qualitative and quantitative risk appetite statements 

and measures based on the experience, study and assessments of the risks the Company may 

face according to its business development strategies.  

The risk management system includes the five processes: Identification, Measurement, 

Management, Monitoring and Reporting. 

A monitoring system is in place to ensure all risk measures (appetite, tolerance and limits) are 

assigned to specific responsible functions or departments.  Monitoring outputs are reported to 

the Risk Management Function, Risk Management Committee, and finally the Board (via the 

ARC), as part of a quarterly risk management report.  The risk appetite framework is 

continuously being updated and improved. The Board reviews and approves the risk appetites, 

risk tolerances and risk limits once a year.  

Similar to most conventional general insurance companies, the top three risks of the Company 

are underwriting risk, market risk and credit risk. 
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To appropriately manage underwriting risk, the Company has established comprehensive 

underwriting guides.  These include underwriting authorities for each member of the business 

teams for all lines of business. Any newly proposed business with significant underwriting risks 

is subject to internal approval processes and reviews by the Underwriting Committee. 

Reinsurance protection is arranged in line with the reinsurance risk appetite. 

Investments are undertaken in a manner that seeks to ensure the preservation of capital in the 

overall portfolio. At no time will the safety of the portfolio’s principal be impaired or 

jeopardised. Investment assets are managed by external asset management companies, the 

investment policy and guidelines are reviewed by the Investment Committee quarterly and 

authorised by the Board annually. Meetings between the Investment Committee and asset 

management companies are held regularly to ensure the investment performance and 

investment risk management practices (including the prudent person principle), is in line with 

the Company’s requirements. 

Credit risk is the risk of default and change in the credit quality of issuers of securities, 

counterparties and intermediaries, to whom the Company has an exposure. The security credit 

risk is managed by a number of investment restrictions and clear investment guidelines issued 

to the asset management companies. These provide the parameters asset managers can work 

within whilst managing the Company’s investment portfolio and the Credit Control Committee 

continuously oversees relevant issues. For reinsurer counterparty risk, with support from the 

reinsurance function, a reinsurance management guideline and adherence to the Group’s 

reinsurance management guideline help to manage reinsurers’ counterparty risk.  

 

Own Risk and Solvency Assessment (ORSA) 

The ORSA enables the Company’s senior management to make business decisions relating to 

medium term capital management and business planning. 

The ORSA process is interlinked to the risk management system which ensures the 

identification, measurement, management, monitoring and reporting of all material risks.  

The ORSA process below identifies the key activities in the Company. 

 

Business Planning and 
Strategy

Risk Profile, Mitigation 
and Tolerance

Stress and Scenario 
Analysis

Forward Looking 
Capital Assessment

Monitor and Tracking

Governance
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The ORSA is a continuous process and includes:  

• Review of business strategies with respect to risk profile and assessment;  

• Identification of risks to meet business objectives and plan; 

• Review risk profile against risk appetite framework; 

• Consideration of appropriate stress and scenarios test to be applied to each risk area;  

• Where the risk is identified, the risk mitigation methods would be considered; 

• Analyse the impact of business profile and external environment changes on the level 

of solvency and economic capital at any point; 

• Forward looking and considers risks, solvency and capital management over a three-

year horizon; 

• The final business plan and standard model results will be considered to determine the 

required regulatory capital under the Solvency II regime; 

• When the above process has been completed, the Board will be asked to approve the 

ORSA and business plan. If the Board does not approve the ORSA, the cycle returns 

to the beginning to address the shortfalls where necessary; 

• Once the ORSA and business plan are approved, the report is circulated to the regulator 

or internally with the Group.  

B.4 Internal control system 

B.4.1 Internal Controls Framework 

 

The Company has an internal controls framework designed to provide assurance that business 

objectives, including good customer outcomes and compliance with regulations, are met.  

The internal control framework is integrated into the Company’s risk management framework 

and embedded into the three lines of defence model, as per diagram below.  
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The three lines of defence model (section B.3.2) is used within the controls framework as 

follows:  

• The first line develops controls and performs a control self-assessment; 

• The Risk Management Function sits within the Actuarial and Risk Management (ARM) 

department and provides a second line of defence by:  

o Coordinating control related activities and implementing the controls 

framework;  

o Supporting the first line in developing their controls and providing oversight 

of first line controls self-assessment; 

o Managing the second line review of controls and performing gap analyses of 

all controls against regulatory frameworks; 

o Maintaining logs of controls development and analysing control effectiveness; 

• Internal Audit is accountable for providing independent assurance on the adequacy and 

effectiveness of risk management and control.   

B.4.2 Compliance Function 

The Company has a Compliance Function responsible for:  

• Ensuring compliance with the Conduct Standards and individual/senior manager rules 

as set out by the PRA and FCA under the Individual Accountability Regime (to 

December 2018) and Senior Managers & Conduct Regime – Management 

Responsibilities Map (MRM) from December 2018; 

• Providing second line opinion and advice with respect to compliance, including 

adherence to the FCA regulations; 

• Promoting good and active working relationships with the FCA.   

B.5 Internal audit function 

Due to the size of the Company, the internal audit function is outsourced to an independent 

Group company, China Taiping Insurance Group Ltd., Audit Centre. 

Current activities of the internal audit function 

CHINA TAIPING (UK) BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT 

1st LOD 2nd LOD 3rd LOD 

Business 

Dept/Branch 
Claims 

Department 

Finance 

Department 

IT 

Department 
HR & Admin 

Department 

Reinsurance 

Function 

Risk Mangt 

Function 

Actuarial 

Function 

Compliance 

Function 

Internal 

Audit 

Function 

(China 

Taiping 

Insurance 

Group, Audit 

Centre) 
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• To provide an independent assurance service to the Board and management on 

reviewing the effectiveness of the governance, risk management and control processes 

that management has put into place; 

• To provide advice to management on governance risks and controls, for example, the 

controls that will be needed when the Company has new business ventures. 

Internal audit plays an important assurance role in the Company’s governance processes, e.g. 

audit, risk management and control. Hence, the expectations placed upon internal audit have 

increased both in the requirement for increased technical skills e.g. cyber risk controls, climate 

change and the function is being relied upon to make a significant contribution. 

The internal audit function exercises all the responsibilities and the audit plan defined in liaison 

with the Board by providing independence in: 

• Assurance on the effectiveness of the governance and risk management processes; 

• Support the development and maintenance of governance and risk management 

processes; 

• Challenge the Board’s assessment of risk and the controls in place to manage the 

identified risks; and 

• Evaluate and test the effectiveness of controls in place to manage the identified risks.  

B.6 Actuarial function 

The key responsibility of the actuarial function under the Solvency II framework is to ensure 

the appropriate level of technical provisions and actuarial opinion to enable management to 

make an informed decision.  The Company has an actuarial team within the ARM department 

and additional support received from the Group (where appropriate). The Company’s actuarial 

function holder (SMF 20) is an internal senior member of the Company and is responsible for 

the production and the signing of the actuarial function report.   

B.7 Outsourcing 

Outsourcing is defined as an agreement between a company and another party, the Company 

outsources and enters into outsourcing arrangement only where there is a sound commercial 

basis for doing so.  Some ongoing outsourcing arrangements are in place to cover: 

• Use of intermediaries as a means for the distribution of certain niche products; and 

dedicated Loss Adjusters to handle claims on specific accounts. All such arrangements 

are governed by discrete agreement between ourselves and the intermediary or loss 

adjuster; 

• IT services and maintenance of business database. These are outsourced to a sister 

company within the China Taiping Group that located in China with a formal 

management policy in place; 

• Asset management as mentioned in Section B.3.2. The external asset management 

companies’ investment activities on behalf of CTIUK are guarded by the Company’s 

investment mandate and guidelines. 

• Internal audit function as previously mentioned in Section B.5. 
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Processes are in place to actively monitor and manage risks related to these outsourced 

functions.  

 

The Company has project based outsourcing arrangements, for example a study performed by 

an external broker firm to assess feasible solutions for the disposal of the European business. 

The selection process of service providers/vendors is governed by the Company’s Procurement 

Policy and Outsourcing Policy, which are reviewed and approved by the Management on an 

annual basis.  

B. 8 Any other Information 

B.8.1 Board Diversity Policy 

The PRA require the Board to ensure diversity in the Board recruitment processes and to 

implement a policy promoting diversity within the Board.  

Throughout the process of appointment of Board members, due regard is given to ensuring 

fairness and diversity through consideration of skills, experiences and competencies. The 

recruitment process complies with HR recruitment processes and the Diversity, Respect and 

Inclusion Policy. 

 B.8.2 Senior Manager & Certification Regime 

The Company has complied with the SMCR since its date of implementation of 10 December 

2018 and registration of the Certified Regime with FCA completed in December 2019. All the 

certified individuals have now included in the FCA register.  

 B.8.3 Governance changes after the reporting period 

In August 2021, the Company has set up a Compensation and Nomination Committee under 

the Board for oversight of compensation related polices and activities of the Company, and 

considering and making recommendations to the Board about the composition of the Board, 

its committees and senior management to ensure the continued ability of the Company to 

compete effectively in the marketplace and to deliver the strategic plans. 

The Company also has a plan to enhance and update the Board risk appetite framework, and 

the risk management and monitoring process in 2021 that is undergoing while this report is 

being written.  
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C. Risk Profile 

The risk profile below describes the key drivers of the Company’s SCR. There are no structural 

changes in the Company’s risk profile over the reporting period. 

 

The assessments above used the Company’s Standard Formula results as at 31 December 2020 

and 2019 respectively. 

Movements in the Company’s risk profile during the reporting year reflects the following 

activities of the Company: 

• Non-life Underwriting risk – the proportion of non-life underwriting risk has changed 

marginally from 50% to 48% 

• Market risk – the proportion of market risk has reduced from 18% to 14% 

• Counterparty risk – the counterparty default risk has increased from 19% to 25% 

• Health Underwriting risk – the health underwriting risk decreased from 3% to 1% 

• Operational risk – the operational risk increased from 10% to 12% 

In fact, both the Underwriting SCR and the Counterparty SCR increased during the reporting 

period. However, the increase of the Underwriting SCR is slower than the Counterparty SCR. 

As a result, the proportion of Underwriting SCR has reduced. The movement of each risk sub-

module is discussed further in Section E.2.  

C.1 Underwriting risk  

Underwriting risk refers to the deviations of underwriting results (profit/loss) from the targets, 

resulting from fluctuations in the timing and amount of insurance liabilities and premiums. 

The underwriting risk component of the SCR contains the following sub-modules: 

• Premium and reserve risk sub-module; 

• Catastrophe risk sub-module.  

The breakdown of the underwriting risk SCR is shown below:  
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The Underwriting Committee is responsible for setting the underwriting performance targets.  

The premium and reserves risk is one of the biggest drivers of the Company’s SCR. The 

Company is exposed to large losses on the property accounts that provide packaged insurance 

covers to SME and commercial property policyholders in the UK and Netherlands. As part of 

the bundle products, the Company is also exposed to long-tail claims from the employer 

liability and general liability elements of the policies written in these accounts. Company 

constantly review and actively manage the performance of its renewal book. However, the 

underwriting results of the new business introduced either directly by brokers or through 

delegated authorities are usually more volatile. The Company manages its exposure to general 

insurance risk through underwriting control frameworks that include: 

• Underwriting guidelines are provided to delegated authorities to bound their activities; 

• Delegated authorities and external loss adjusters are subject to regular audits performed 

by CTIUK’s Underwriting and Claims Department respectively;  

• Claims reserving undertaken by local actuaries is subject to periodical external reviews; 

• Monthly KPI report; and 

• Product limits and exclusions. 

In addition, the Company reviews its reinsurance programme and retention levels on constant 

basis to ensure sufficient reinsurance protections is in place to mitigate the premium and reserve 

risk.  

Since the outbreak of the Covid-19 pandemic in early 2020, the Company’s reserve risk has 

increased due to the uncertainty surrounding the BI loss potentials. There are ongoing legal 

cases and debates on whether and how much insurance companies should be held responsible 

for the BI claims in relation to this pandemic and the consequential government lockdown. The 

size of the potential variation is significant. This is also discussed in Section A.5.1. 

The Company is exposed to catastrophe risk in both the UK and Europe, primarily windstorm 

and flood risks. In managing this risk, catastrophe reinsurance arrangements are arranged and 

reviewed at least annually, with the aim of assessing the ongoing effectiveness of the 

reinsurance cover. This is facilitated through Solvency II Standard Formula catastrophe risk 

results and catastrophe models from reinsurance brokers. The run-off of the European area 

business has reduced the company’s catastrophe risk exposure significantly. This has resultant 

in the proportion of Catastrophe SCR to reduce from 31.3% to 11.1% within the Non-life 

Underwriting SCR. 

The primary technique used to mitigate underwriting risk is reinsurance as described above.  

This year CTIUK received the Group’s capital to help withstand the pandemic shock. 

Additionally, CTIUK has revised the BI policy wordings and added in pandemic exclusions in 

order to reduce exposure arising from Covid-19 and similar pandemics for the future. The 
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management of insurance risk is overseen by the Board. The Company has not transferred any 

underwriting risk to special purpose vehicles. 

Although there are no material changes to the measures used to assess underwriting risk, the 

Company has deployed additional controls to reduce the potential downside risk on 

underwriting performance through reviewing overall value within its products and distribution 

chains. during the reporting period. The standard formula capital model is used to assess the 

underwriting risk and material changes. 

The Company models certain stresses and scenarios in the ORSA, including the impact of the 

Covid-19.  The impact of the Covid-19 related loss being worse than expected and different 

levels of the Group’s capital injection were considered.  Catastrophe stress, reinsurer failure 

and business underperformance were examined.     

Under all of the scenario tests and most of the stress tests, the Company could stay in 

compliance with the SCR. The ORSA exercise has proven the Group’s capital support is critical 

to the sustainability of CTIUK.  Without the Group’s capital injection, CTIUK’s solvency ratio 

could fall below 100% factoring in the estimated Covid-19 BI ultimate loss as at year-end 2020.  

CTIUK also noted the importance of reinsurance to the firm, in the highly unlikely stress event 

that all the reinsurers simultaneously default, CTIUK’s solvency ratio will fall below 100% in 

the short term. 

C.2 Market risk  

Market risk is the risk of loss or of adverse change in the financial situation resulting from 

fluctuations in the level and volatility of market prices of assets and liabilities. 

The composition of the Company’s market risk profile is shown below.  

 

The Company’s market risk arises from the movements in the value of investment assets held 

by the Company such as equity, interest rate products, property and foreign exchanges. The 

Company follows a relatively conservative investment strategy. These are in line with the 

Group Assets management guidelines. Investment performance is reviewed constantly against 

the Company’s targets and risk appetite.  

The Company invests in different investment assets based on the investment guidelines. The 

Company does not hold any financial derivatives directly during the reporting year. 

The Company manages the market risk locally to stay in line with both the UK regulatory 

constraints and the Group’s investment policy. 
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Based on the Standard Formula results, Property risk has become the most significant risk sub-

modules, consist of 24.4% of the Company’s market risk SCR, before diversification. These 

are followed by Currency risk and Spread risk.  

The Company holds financial instruments denominated in currencies other than Sterling of the 

measurement currency. This is therefore exposed to currency risk as the value of these financial 

instruments will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company has a 

significant business volume in the aviation account, which can be written in other foreign 

currencies. With regards to the general insurance business, the Company has a branch in 

Netherlands which is dominated in Euro. The reduction in Currency risk is primarily driven by 

the run-off of the Netherlands branch.  

In addition to the market concentration risk modelled in the SCR, there is a degree of 

concentration risk on both the Company’s broker distribution channels and outsourcing that is 

being monitored by the Risk Function over time. 

There are no material changes to the measures used to assess market risk during the reporting 

period. The standard formula capital model is used to assess the market risk and material 

changes. The market risk is divided into several sub-modules including interest rate risk, equity 

risk, property risk, spread risk, currency risk and concentration risk.  

The Company carries out scenario tests as part of its ORSA which includes testing of 

investment market shocks due to pandemic Covid-19 and economic recession driven by “no-

deal” Brexit. For example, deterioration in the investment return would impact the solvency 

ratio by -24% in the short term, recover gradually over the medium term. Both short- and mid-

term impact do not breach and maintain above the Company’s target solvency ratio.   

C.3 Credit risk  

Credit risk occurs where a counterparty fails to pay the amounts they owe to the Company by 

full when they fall due or a financial loss from fluctuations in the credit rating of debtors or 

security issuers. The most significant credit risk arose from the Company’s exposure to defaults 

of investment and reinsurers’ counterparties. The Company monitors its counterparties’ credit 

rating and payment period on a regular basis, and its investments are managed by the 

professional assets management companies. As soon as a downgrading is notified in a 

counterparty’s credit rating, immediate actions will be taken in accordance to the Company’s 

Investment Policy and Reinsurance Policy.  

The Company holds Debt securities and Cash at banks. The overall credit quality of the 

Company’s financial investment is deemed strong. As at 31 December 2020, the total 

investment assets rated as A or above are £79.0m (2019: £66.9m).  

There has been no material change to the measures used to assess credit risk during the reporting 

period. 

The Company carries out stress test in the ORSA on credit risk. The stress test on credit risk 

was based on a 50% recoverability from reinsurers as a result of a group of reinsurers failing 

simultaneously. This would decrease the SCR coverage ratio to 91% 
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C.4 Liquidity risk  

The primary liquidity risk of the Company arose from its obligation to pay claims to policy 

holders as they fall due. The liquidity risk of the Company is low as the investment portfolio 

mainly consists of liquid investment assets, i.e. they are readily tradeable at any time. In term 

of liabilities, majority of the Company’s claims are short-tailed. The average duration of the 

Company’s insurance liability is approximately one and a half years. 

Source of liquidity:  

• Operating cash flow: premium cash flow in excess of claim cash flow  

• Cash in Bank:  extra cash is held in banks as buffer for extraordinary payment 

• Time Deposit: 8.4% of total assets 

• Securities:   

o All listed 

o Duration: around 2-3 years 

o Majority of the investments are held for trading and available for sale at 

any time 

There has been no material change to the measures used to assess liquidity risk during the 

reporting period. 

The Company avoids concentration of liquidity risk by spreading its investments in wide ranges 

of issuers, asset classes and sectors. The Company’s investment strategy ensures that it has 

sufficient liquid funds to meet its expected obligations as they fall due. 

The Company manages its liquidity risk by considering the liquidity impact before accepting 

new risks and managing its existing liquidity profile by: 

• Monitoring the projected short-term cash flow balances; 

• Defining trigger levels that enable actions to be taken before those liquidity tolerances 

are breached; and 

• Setting up liquidity risk appetites which require sufficient liquid resources to be 

maintained to cover net outflows. 

The Company runs stress test in the ORSA to estimate the impact of a major catastrophe event 

that leads to a sudden demand for cash. Short-term and long-term current ratios are periodically 

measured and the results indicated that the liquidity would be sufficient. 

C.5 Operational risk 

The Company’s exposure to operational risk arose from direct or indirect losses, caused by 

inadequate or failed internal processes, people and systems. This also covers external events 

such as changes in the regulatory environment. The Company has a limited appetite for 

operational risk and aims to reduce these risks as much as commercially viable. 

The Company operational risk is calculated using Standard Formula is based on the higher of 

earned premiums and technical provisions. The increase in operational risk was due to the 

increase in technical provision which in turn impacted by pandemic Covid-19. 
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QRT S.25.01 of Appendix C shows that the Company’s undiversified SCR for operational risk 

is £4.0m (2019: £2.8m).  

Employees of the company has been asked to work from home remotely since the outbreak of 

the Covid-19. This could have arguably increased the Company’s exposure to operational risk. 

However, no operational failure or risk events have been observed so far as at the reporting 

date. 

In order to manage and control operational risk, the Company has identified business critical 

functions and has exit and terminations plan and business continuity plan for the events such as 

supplier failure. The Company’s three lines of defence also monitor the effectiveness of the 

controls that are in place against operational risk. Further details of the three lines of defence 

are included in section B.1, including the specific roles and responsibilities of these functions. 

Operational risk is overseen by the Board. 

C.6 Other material risks  

The company considers that there are other, non-financial risks involved in business operations 

and for which we have set up specific tolerable levels. These are considered to be the follows: 

C.6.1 Legal Risks 

The Company has zero tolerance for action, or lack of action, which are inconsistent with any 

law or regulatory requirements in all areas that the Company operates. 

C.6.2 Reputational Risk  

The Company has no appetite for any actual or potential failure in providing quality service to 

our customers. This is demonstrated by no tolerance for adverse media reporting or news. The 

volume of customer complaints received by the Company is also monitored. The Company 

keeps all the complaints logged and reports half yearly to the regulator. 

C.7 Any other information 

C.7.1 Climate change  

The Bank of England has identified two key risks relating to climate change:  

• Physical risks such as extreme weather events, temporary disruption of many supply 

chains due to natural events, etc.; 

• Transition risks related to adjustments towards a low-carbon economy. Factors such as:  

o Climate related developments in policy and regulation; 

o The emergence of disruptive technology or business models; 

o Shifting sentiment and societal preferences; and 

o Evolving evidence, framework and legal interpretations. 

The Company’s response: 

• The Company has been addressing / mitigating the increasing exposure to the physical 

risks of climate change by purchasing a significant amount of Catastrophe reinsurance 
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protection cover; and continuing to diversify its portfolio of products to reduce the 

adverse impact of extreme weather events on the overall portfolio. For the domestic 

property account in the UK, the Company is a member of Flood Re to provide relief on 

potential flood losses; 

• The Company continues to monitor climate related legal and regulatory developments 

both at a national and international level. The Company is steadily reducing reliance 

on paper documentation wherever possible both in terms of the delivery or products 

and services to customers and for retention of records, thus reducing consumption and 

storage requirements; 

• The Company is also reducing its reliance on business travel both nationally and 

internationally,  and have upgraded our video conference facilities to facilitate this 

move. 

C.7.2 Cyber Risks 

Exposure to internet and computer based problems continue to prove an increasing exposure 

for the Company. As we increase the extent of computer controlled operation into our 

underwriting processes this exposure needs increased vigilance and protection from computer 

viruses and criminal activities. In this regard, the Company benefits from the support and 

technical expertise provided by the Group’s specialist IT division and comprehensive IT data 

back up. 

From a customer perspective, currently we do not provide Cyber insurance coverage, although 

we have introduced a specialist computer technical support service to many of our product to 

provide assistance in the event that a customer suffers a data breach or other cyber security 

event.  

During 2021, we will complete the implementation of an enhanced exclusion of Cyber risks 

into all products where there is currently a “silent” or “non affirmative” risk exposure.  

The enhanced exclusion will exclude liability to third parties (except for legal obligation to 

provide cover under Employers’ Liability insurances) and to limit loss or damage to own 

property and business interruption to clearly defined traditional perils. These covers will then 

reflect the protection afforded to us by our reinsurance programmes. 

In order to offer support to our policyholders; we have introduced access to a “technical support” 

service provider who can provide emergency response for policyholders who have suffered a 

data breach / cyber attack.  

We see this as an initial step of enhanced service provision, which can be built upon to provide 

comprehensive Cyber protection in the future.       

C.7.3 Brexit 

Currently, the Company underwrites business in the United Kingdom and Netherlands via 

branch structures, and additionally in Republic of Ireland, Belgium, Denmark and Italy via 

delegated authority arrangements.  

Post Brexit, the Company is running off its Branch operation in Netherlands and the Company 

is seeking to transfer its European business to an appropriate external carrier.  
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As a result, the Company has made an application to undertake a FSMA Part VII portfolio 

transfer. This application has been accepted by the UK regulators under the Savings Provision, 

and the transfer is expected to take place in 2022, once the external transferee is determined.  

The amount of the existing portfolio affected by Brexit (i.e. outside of UK) accounts for c.23% 

of the Company’s total gross written premium in 2019. 

C.7.3 Prudent Person Principle 

The Company ensures that its assets are invested in accordance with the prudent person 

principle as set out in Article 132 of the Solvency II Directive (Directive 2009/138/EC) through 

a collective application of its risk policies and business standards. These ensure that the 

Company invests in assets whose risks it can properly identify, measure, monitor, manage, 

control and report, and appropriately take into account in the assessment of its overall solvency 

needs having regards to the term and nature of its liabilities.  

The Board is responsible for setting the overall investment risk appetite for the Company which 

is articulated through the risk parameters contained in the Investment Policy. The Board 

approves the expected investment return as part of the annual operating plan process and 

monitors investment performance against the plan.  

 

The Investment Committee is responsible for setting investment strategy and asset allocation 

within the Board approved risk parameters contained within the Investment Policy. The 

Investment Committee reviews and monitors the key risk indicators for the investments 

including performance against targets, value at risk, counterparty exposures, overall credit 

rating exposures and liquidity levels.  

D. Valuation for Solvency Purposes 

D.1 Assets  

The following table summarises the assets value between Statutory and Solvency II basis as at 

31 December 2020. 

(All figures in £'000) Solvency-II UK GAAP 
Valuation 

difference 

Property 9,500 5,289 4,211 

Equities - listed 2,475 2,475 0 

Bonds - government bonds and corporate 

bonds 
73,971 73,971 0 

Collective Investments Undertakings 2,718 2,718 0 

Deposits other than cash equivalents 7,286 7,286 0 

Cash and cash equivalents 12,124 12,124 0 

Reinsurance recoverables 62,813 71,119 (8,306) 

Insurance and intermediaries receivables 24,120 25,846 (1,726) 

Reinsurance receivables 13,429 13,429 0 

Receivables (trade, not insurance) 2,662 2,662 0 

Deferred tax assets 1,109 497 611 

Deferred acquisition costs 0 7,033 (7,033) 

Others 636 636 0 

Deposits to cedants 1,044 1,044 0 
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Total assets 213,886 226,129 (12,243) 

Assets have been valued according to the requirements of the Solvency II Directive and related 

guidance. The basis of the Solvency II valuation principle is the amount for which they could 

be exchanged between knowledgeable willing parties at an arm’s length. A description of the 

basis of valuation under Solvency II along with valuation differences between Solvency II bases 

and the UK GAAP financial statements are provided below. 

Property 

Under UK GAAP, property asset is valued at cost less depreciation. Under Solvency II, property 

asset is valued at the market value. 

Reinsurance recoverables 

Under UK GAAP, reinsurance recoverables represent the amount of claims provisions and 

unearned premium liabilities that are ceded to reinsurers. Under Solvency II, the unearned 

premium is derecognised and a best estimate of reinsurance liabilities has been calculated, and 

discounted at the risk free rate. There is a difference of £8.3m between the Solvency II and UK 

GAAP valuation on this item. 

Insurance and intermediaries receivables 

This represents amounts due from debtors as at 31 December 2020. The difference between 

Solvency II and UK GAAP is due to insurance future premiums from instalment policies that 

have been included in technical provisions under the Solvency II basis. The receivables are 

valued at net amount of any provision allowed for bad debts as at 31 December 2020. 

Deferred tax asset/ liability 

Under Solvency II deferred tax is adjusted for the tax effect of the measurement’s differences 

between the UK GAAP and Solvency II. During the reporting period, CTIUK has lowered 

future profit forecast and derecognised Deferred Tax Assets (DTA) accumulated for both 2019 

and 2020 year of account as a result of the 2020 year-end audit, after considering the impact of 

Covid-19 BI claims on the company since 2020 and the company's latest strategic plan for 

2021-2025. 

Deferred acquisition costs 

Deferred acquisition costs of £7m are excluded from the valuation of assets for Solvency II 

basis. The associated cash flows are included in the valuation of Solvency II Technical 

Provisions. 

D.2 Technical Provisions 

D.2.1 Overall Technical Provisions  

(All figures in £'000) Solvency-II UK GAAP 
Valuation 

difference 

Best Estimate 131,882 
145,533 (9,036) 

Risk margin 4,615 
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Total technical provisions 136,497 145,533 (9,036) 

The Solvency II technical provision (TP) has been calculated on a cash flow basis. The technical 

provision contains the best estimate of liabilities and risk margin.  

The best estimate liabilities reflect a realistic estimate of future claims based on past experience, 

which consists of claim provisions and premium provisions. The claim provisions are 

calculated based on a combination of traditional actuarial techniques, such as the Chain Ladder 

and the BF methods, and discounted using the risk free rate. The premium provisions are 

calculated as the present value of expected cash flows in relation to future claims. 

A risk margin has been added to the TP to ensure that the value of the TP is equivalent to the 

amount that is expected to be paid to a third party in order to take over and meet the insurance 

obligations, in addition to the best estimate. Thus, the risk margin is calculated to be equal to 

the cost of capital required to cover the insurance liabilities as if the business is in run off. In 

practice, the risk margin is calculated as the present value of 6% of the Company’s future SCR 

in accordance to the EIOPA guideline. 

A simplification has been applied to the estimate of the undiscounted future SCR. Method 2 

from EIOPA’s Guideline 61 “Guidelines on the valuation of technical provisions” has been 

adopted.  As vast majority of the Company’s SCR is from reserve risk as the Company runs off, 

the future SCR is assumed to decrease in line with technical provisions.  

The starting point of the TP calculation is the liability estimates under the UK GAAP with the 

following adjustments being made: 

• Binary events – also known as “Event not in data”. As the technical provisions under 

UK GAAP reflects the best estimation of claim liabilities, which is derived based on 

the historical data. Therefore, an additional provision needs to be added on the 

Solvency II basis to cover potential future losses that has not been observed in the past, 

as Solvency II request the provision to cover all possible outcomes. 

• Profit from unexpired risk – under Solvency II, the technical provisions are required to 

reflect the “Fair Value” of the business. Therefore, the profit from unexpired risks, that 

is the expected profit in relation to the premiums written but not yet earned, should be 

recognised. The Company has estimated the claims that will be payable on unexpired 

risks based on the expected ultimate loss ratios and the reinsurance shares of these 

claims. The net balance will then be deducted from the unearned premiums to calculate 

the profit from unexpired risk. 

• Expenses – technical provisions under UK GAAP cover expenses relate to claims only, 

whereas the expenses under Solvency II have a broader definition and cover future 

expense cash flows arose from servicing existing policies during their entire terms. 

• Future premium cash flows – the expected future premiums from instalment policies 

are deducted from the Solvency II technical provisions. 

• All prudence margins have been removed by selecting the best estimate ultimate losses 

in the calculation of the liability cash flows. 

• Discounting – all cash flows are discounted using the appropriate Solvency II yield 

curve in the relevant currencies. The yield curve is based on the risk free rate at the 

valuation date and is subject to the EIOPA prescribed credit risk adjustment. 
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There are significant uncertainties associated to the calculation of the TP. They relate primarily 

to how actual experience may deviate from the best estimate of the technical provisions, which 

include:  

• Uncertainties in relation to the actual costs of settling the outstanding claims; 

• The incurred but not reported claims element of the TP is an estimate of liabilities in 

relation to claims not yet known to the Company based on historical data. However, 

the past experience may not always be an appropriate representation of future claims; 

• The Covid-19 outbreak also imposes additional uncertainties as the impact of this event 

is yet to be fully understood; 

• The Events Not in Data aims to account for losses never occurred in the past. Its 

estimation involves a significant degree of judgements and assumptions; 

• The estimates of expenses are subject to future economic and demographical changes. 

• The risk margin calculation also contains high level uncertainties because the future 

solvency capital requirement will evolve constantly according to the underlying 

business profile. 

The Company is fully aware of the above uncertainties in the TP calculation and will constantly 

monitor the development of its liabilities. 

There were no material changes in the assumptions used in the calculation of technical 

provisions compared to the previous reporting period. 

D.2.2 Technical Provisions by line of business 

The gross Solvency II technical provisions by line of business are shown below (provisions for 

Unallocated Loss Adjustment Expenses are not included). 

(All figures in £'000) 

Solvency-II 
UK 

GAAP 

Valuation 

difference Best 

Estimate 

Risk 

Margin 
Total 

Medical expense insurance  425 29 454 396 57 

Other motor insurance 397 30 427 479 (52) 

Marine, aviation and transport 

insurance 
13,405 2 13,407 16,878 (3,472) 

Fire and other damage to 

property insurance 
71,272 2,455 73,727 78,290 (4,563) 

General liability insurance 26,930 1,715 28,645 23,843 4,801 

Credit and suretyship insurance 14,806 72 14,879 14,257 621 

Miscellaneous financial loss 4,648 312 4,960 9,436 (4,476) 

Total 131,882 4,615 136,497 143,580 (7,083) 

For the three Solvency II line of business namely General liability insurance Credit and 

suretyship insurance and Medical expense insurance, the Solvency II technical provisions on 

the Solvency II basis are higher than that on the UK GAAP basis. This is mainly driven by the 

Solvency II premium provisions being greater than the Unexpired Risk Premium (“UPR”) 
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booked under the UK GAAP. For General liability insurance and Credit and suretyship 

insurance, the expected future loss ratios used to estimate the SII premium provisions are above 

100% whereas the UPR is estimated assuming a 100% loss ratio. The differences are also driven 

by provisions of the risk margin, binary events and expenses. 

There are other factors worth noting as follows: 

• For General liability insurance, the nature of business as “long-tail” means it usually 

takes longer for incurred claims to be reported and settled. The expenses in relation to 

settling are expected to be high due to its long-tail nature. The volatile nature of general 

liability claims means they require higher risk margins and higher provisions for binary 

events. The discounting effect has an immaterial offsetting effect to these differences; 

• The reduction in technical provisions from UK GAAP to Solvency II in some business 

lines also come from the absence of the recognition of deferred acquisition cost under 

Solvency II. Under UK GAAP deferred acquisition costs are used as assets to offset 

the unearned premium reserves. However, under Solvency II, the deferred acquisition 

cost is not recognised and premium provisions are calculated based on premiums net 

of acquisition costs. The impacts of releasing deferred acquisition cost are more 

significant on lines of business with higher premium volumes and higher commission 

rates. Removal of the prudence margins also contributed to some of the differences. 

• The TP for Fire and other damage to property insurance have increase significantly 

comparing the previous reporting period due to the reserves set up for Covid-19 BI 

claims. In contrary, the TP for Medical expense insurance has reduced thanks to the 

run-off of a ‘Class’ teachers liability insurance scheme that covers schools for 

replacement expenses in relation to teachers’ absences and sick leaves. 

No management actions or changes in policyholder behaviour are expected and no material 

adjustments have been made in the calculation of technical provision. There are minor changes 

to address data anomalies and model limitations.  

The Company does not apply volatility adjustment and matching adjustment.  

There is also no application of the transitional risk free interest rate term structure nor the 

transitional deduction from technical provisions. 

See Appendix B for a detailed breakdown of the gross and net technical provisions by reserving 

class.  

D.3 Other liabilities  

The table below shows all other liabilities other than technical provisions for the reporting year 

as at 31 December 2020. 

(All figures in £'000) Solvency-II UK GAAP  
Valuation 

difference 

 Provisions other than technical provisions  463 463 0 

 Deposits from reinsurers  146 146 0 

 Deferred tax liabilities  0 114 (114) 

 Insurance & intermediaries payables  14,759 14,759 0 
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(All figures in £'000) Solvency-II UK GAAP  
Valuation 

difference 

 Reinsurance payables  20,657 20,657 0 

 Payables (trade, not insurance)  4,036 4,036 0 

Any other liabilities, not elsewhere shown (1,515) (1,515) 0 

Total other liabilities 38,547 38,661 (114) 

The difference between Solvency II and UK GAAP for deferred tax liabilities, which amounts 

to £0.11m, relates to the adjustments in the Solvency II deferred tax as explained in D.1 Assets. 

D.4 Alternative methods for valuation  

The property is valued based on the most recent external valuation report. A valuation of the 

property takes place every three years or when necessary. The major uncertainty relates to the 

valuation is the volatility of market price. 

D.5 Any other information  

The Company has no other material information to disclose in relation to the differences 

between valuations for solvency purposes and statutory purposes.  
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E. Capital Management 

E.1 Own funds  

The Company is a 100% fully owned subsidiary of China Taiping Insurance Holding Ltd 

(CTIH), with a total paid-up capital of £78m. It has increased from its £55m in 2019 due to a 

£23m capital injections made by the parent company during the reporting period in preparation 

for the potential Covid-19 BI claims. The Company has no debts or loans in its financing plan 

in both the short and medium terms. The Tier 1 capital will remain as the main capital resource 

in the future, and the Group is committed to continue its support to the Company in forms of 

capital and finance as required. The own fund items are mainly invested in government and 

corporate bonds, collective investment funds and cash and cash deposits. 

The own funds comprise of the following: 

(All figures in £'000) 2020 2019*restated 

Ordinary share capital (gross of own shares) 78,000 55,000 

Reconciliation reserve (40,267) (13,064) 

An amount equal to net deferred tax assets 1,109 4,017 

Total eligible own funds to meet the SCR 38,842 42,208 

Total eligible own funds to meet the MCR 37,733 41,936 

* The 2019 deferred tax asset has been restated as discussed in Section D.1. 

The Company’s ordinary share capital and reconciliation reserve are available to absorb losses 

and have the Tier 1 features of permanence and subordination. The Company’s ordinary share 

capital is classified as unrestricted Tier 1. 

An amount equal to the value of net deferred tax assets is classified as Tier 3, as prescribed in 

the Solvency II Regulations. 

The eligible amount of own funds to cover the Company’s solvency capital requirement (SCR) 

is £38.84m (2019: £42.21m), 97% of which is classified as Tier 1 capital. The eligible amount 

of own funds to cover the Company’s minimum capital requirement (MCR) is £37.72m (2019: 

£41.94m), 100.0% of which is classified as Tier 1 capital. 

The table below reconciles the differences between the retained earnings and other reserves in 

the financial statements and the excess of the assets over liabilities as calculated for solvency 

purposes. 

   

(All figures in £'000) 2020 2019*restated 

SII excess of assets over liabilities  38,842 42,208 

Ordinary share capital (78,000) (55,000) 

An amount equal to net deferred tax assets (1,109) (272) 

Reconciliation reserve (40,267) (13,064) 

The Company has no off-balance sheet items and no ancillary own funds.   
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The capital management policy is to maintain adequate capital at all time as primary measures, 

at the same time comply with all regulatory capital requirements. Following the regulatory 

requirement, the Solvency II Standard Formula model is run quarterly to monitor movements 

in the SCR.  

The capital management involves a risk related strategy, the objective is to mitigate the most 

significant current or foreseeable risks in business activities.  

E.2 Solvency Capital Requirement (SCR) and Minimum Capital 

Requirement (MCR) 

The table below shows the amount of the Company’s SCR and MCR as at 31 December 2020 

are  

(All figures in £'000) 2020 2019*restated 

SCR 32,960 29,186 

MCR 10,492 9,554 

   

Table of the SCR breakdown 

(All figures in £'000) 2020 2019*restated 

Market risk 5,970 6,804 

Counterparty risk 10,397 7,346 

Health underwriting risk 327 1,083 

Non-life underwriting risk 19,925 18,933 

Diversification (7,615) (7,784) 

Basic SCR 29,003 26,383 

Operational risk 3,956 2,802 

SCR 32,960 29,186 

At as 31 December 2020, the SCR coverage ratio of the Company was 117.8%, 26.8pp lower 

than the SCR ratio at the previous year end (144.6%).  

The movement of overall SCR was mainly driven by the increased capital requirement in Non-

life underwriting risk, Counterparty risk and Operational risk, offset slightly by the reduction 

in the capital requirement for Market risk and Health underwriting risk.  

• The increased in Counterparty risk SCR was mainly caused by the delay in Finance 

settlement on overdue receivables.  

• The overall Non-life underwriting risk SCR has increased. This is driven by increased 

in technical provisions impacted by the pandemic Covid-19.  

• The growth in Operational risk SCR as a result from the increase in technical provisions.  

• Despite a larger volume of assets invested following the capital injections, the Market 

risk SCR has reduced as a result of a more conservative investment strategy during the 

reporting period.  

The Group provided a total of £23m to the Company during the reporting period. The additional 

capital has supported the Company to maintain its SCR coverage ratio above 100%, but below 

target of 150%. The breach of target was due to the development of the pandemic Covid-19 
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situation was unexpected in 2021 and further provision was set up retrospectively for 2020 year 

end. Further capital injection has been approved and is expected in the next reporting period. 

As at the time this report is written, this capital injection has come in place during the second 

quarter of 2021 that allows the Company to restore its SCR coverage ratio above 150% again 

as at 30 June 2021. 

The Company has not used any simplified calculations, undertaking specific parameters or a 

matching adjustment in the calculation of its SCR. 

The Company’s MCR is calculated by applying prescribed factors to its net written premium 

and its Best Estimate Liabilities. The MCR is subject to two further constraints; it must lie in 

the range of 25% to 45% of the Company’s SCR and it cannot be less than an absolute minimum 

amount of €3.7million, converted at the exchange rate applicable at the end of October 

preceding the year end. The Company’s MCR is £10.49m (2019: £9.55m). 

E.3 Use of the duration-based equity risk sub-module in the calculation of 

the Solvency Capital Requirement 

Duration-based equity risk sub-module is not used in the calculation of the Solvency Capital 

Requirement. 

E.4 Differences between the standard formula and any internal model used 

No internal or partial internal model is used for the calculation of the SCR. 

E.5 Non-compliance with the Minimum Capital Requirement and non-

compliance with the Solvency Capital Requirement 

The Company has complied continuously with both the MCR and SCR throughout the reporting 

period. 

E.6 Any other information 

The Company has no other material information to disclose in relation to capital management. 
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Appendices 

A. Underwriting performance breakdown 

 UNITED KINGDOM* NETHERLANDS 

  £‘000  £‘000  

Gross Premiums written 56,913 4,160 

Reinsurers' share of Premiums written -26,199 -1,111 

Net Premiums written 30,714 3,049 

Gross Premiums earned 47,160 6,601 

Reinsurers' share of Premiums earned -18,953 -1,782 

Net Premiums earned 28,208 4,819 

Gross Claims incurred -49,964 -4,734 

Reinsurers' share of Claims incurred 16,828 736 

Net Claims incurred -33,136 -3,998 

Expenses incurred -14,836 -2,034 

Balance on the technical account -19,765 -1,213 

* This includes portfolios of a total Gross Written Premium of £2,018,702, mainly fell within the line of “Fire and other damage to property. The portfolios are 

of limited size and are underwritten by the London office. In addition, this excludes the Aviation business. Although the Aviation business is underwritten by 

the London office but is originated from various countries under the rules of Solvency II. 
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B. Technical provision breakdown 

(All figures in £'000) 

Medical 

expense 

insurance  

Other motor 

insurance 

Marine, 

aviation 

and 

transport 

insurance 

Fire and 

other 

damage to 

property 

insurance 

General 

liability 

insurance 

Credit and 

suretyship 

insurance 

Miscellaneo

us financial 

loss 

Total 

 SII 

Gross  

  

 Premium Provisions  26 165 12,851 11,246 3,743 184 1,067 29,282 

 Claims Provisions  399 232 554 60,025 23,187 14,622 3,581 102,601 

 Best Estimate  425 397 13,405 71,272 26,930 14,806 4,648 131,882 

 Risk Margin  29 30 2 2,455 1,715 72 312 4,615 

Total 454 427 13,407 73,727 28,645 14,879 4,960 136,497 

UK GAAP Gross* 396 479 16,878 78,290 23,843 14,257 9,436 143,580 

 SII Net  

  

 Premium Provisions  26 176 22 6,158 4,079 56 1,079 11,596 

 Claims Provisions  401 273 0 30,591 21,592 1,027 3,589 57,474 

 Best Estimate  427 449 23 36,749 25,672 1,082 4,668 69,070 

 Risk Margin  29 30 2 2,455 1,715 72 312 4,615 

Total 456 479 2,425 39,204 27,387 1,155 4,980 73,684 

UK GAAP Net* 398 457 19 40,364 21,186 592 9,445 72,461 

* UK GAAP provisions exclude provisions for Unallocated Loss Adjustment Expenses (ULAE) of £19.5m, on both gross and net account, as ULAE 

provisions are not allocated to lines of business. Minor differences may exist due to rounding. 
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C. Solvency II templates 

S.02.01.01 

Balance sheet 

All figures in £'000s Solvency II value 

C0010 

Assets     

Goodwill R0010   

Deferred acquisition costs R0020   

Intangible assets R0030 0 

Deferred tax assets R0040 1,109 

Pension benefit surplus R0050 0 

Property, plant & equipment held for own use R0060 9,500 

Investments (other than assets held for index-linked and unit-linked contracts) R0070 86,449 

Property (other than for own use) R0080 0 

Holdings in related undertakings, including participations R0090 0 

Equities R0100 2,475 

Equities - listed R0110 2,475 

Equities - unlisted R0120 0 

Bonds R0130 73,971 

Government Bonds R0140 52,956 

Corporate Bonds R0150 21,015 

Structured notes R0160 0 

Collateralised securities R0170 0 

Collective Investments Undertakings R0180 2,718 

Derivatives R0190 0 

Deposits other than cash equivalents R0200 7,286 

Other investments R0210 0 

Assets held for index-linked and unit-linked contracts R0220 0 
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Loans and mortgages R0230 0 

Loans on policies R0240 0 

Loans and mortgages to individuals R0250 0 

Other loans and mortgages R0260 0 

Reinsurance recoverables from: R0270 62,813 

Non-life and health similar to non-life R0280 62,813 

Non-life excluding health R0290 62,815 

Health similar to non-life R0300 (2) 

Life and health similar to life, excluding health and index-linked and unit-linked R0310 0 

Health similar to life R0320 0 

Life excluding health and index-linked and unit-linked R0330 0 

Life index-linked and unit-linked R0340 0 

Deposits to cedants R0350 1,044 

Insurance and intermediaries receivables R0360 24,120 

Reinsurance receivables R0370 13,429 

Receivables (trade, not insurance) R0380 2,662 

Own shares (held directly) R0390 0 

Amounts due in respect of own fund items or initial fund called up but not yet paid in R0400 0 

Cash and cash equivalents R0410 12,124 

Any other assets, not elsewhere shown R0420 636 

Total assets R0500 213,886 

Liabilities     

Technical provisions - non-life R0510 136,497 

Technical provisions - non-life (excluding health) R0520 136,043 

Technical provisions calculated as a whole R0530 0 

Best Estimate R0540 131,457 

Risk margin R0550 4,586 

Technical provisions - health (similar to non-life) R0560 454 

Technical provisions calculated as a whole R0570 0 

Best Estimate R0580 425 

Risk margin R0590 29 
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Technical provisions - life (excluding index-linked and unit-linked) R0600 0 

Technical provisions - health (similar to life) R0610 0 

Technical provisions calculated as a whole R0620 0 

Best Estimate R0630 0 

Risk margin R0640 0 

Technical provisions - life (excluding health and index-linked and unit-linked) R0650 0 

Technical provisions calculated as a whole R0660 0 

Best Estimate R0670 0 

Risk margin R0680 0 

Technical provisions - index-linked and unit-linked R0690 0 

Technical provisions calculated as a whole R0700 0 

Best Estimate R0710 0 

Risk margin R0720 0 

Other technical provisions R0730 0 

Contingent liabilities R0740 0 

Provisions other than technical provisions R0750 463 

Pension benefit obligations R0760 0 

Deposits from reinsurers R0770 146 

Deferred tax liabilities R0780 0 

Derivatives R0790 0 

Debts owed to credit institutions R0800 0 

Financial liabilities other than debts owed to credit institutions R0810 0 

Insurance & intermediaries payables R0820 14,759 

Reinsurance payables R0830 20,657 

Payables (trade, not insurance) R0840 4,036 

Subordinated liabilities R0850 0 

Subordinated liabilities not in Basic Own Funds R0860 0 

Subordinated liabilities in Basic Own Funds R0870 0 

Any other liabilities, not elsewhere shown R0880 (1,515) 

Total liabilities R0900 175,044 

Excess of assets over liabilities R1000 38,842 
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S.05.01.01 

Non-Life (direct business/accepted proportional reinsurance and accepted non-proportional reinsurance) 

 (All figures in £'000) Line of Business for: non-life direct business and accepted proportional reinsurance Total 

Medical 

expense 

insurance 

Other 

motor 

insurance 

Marine, 

aviation 

and 

transport 

insurance 

Fire and 

other 

damage to 

property 

insurance 

General 

liability 

insurance 

Credit 

and 

suretyship 

insurance 

Miscellaneous 

financial loss 

C0010 C0050 C0060 C0070 C0080 C0090 C0120 C0200 

Premiums written                  

Gross - Direct Business R0110 140 537 9,472 31,962 6,849 360 12,112 61,433 

Gross - Proportional 

reinsurance accepted 

R0120 0 0 19,547 5,702 0 0 0 25,249 

Reinsurers' share R0140 (4) 132 29,020 19,054 3,555 178 699 52,634 

Net R0200 144 405 0 18,609 3,294 183 11,413 34,047 

Premiums earned                   

Gross - Direct Business R0210 1,865 562 7,496 26,757 5,305 844 11,777 54,605 

Gross - Proportional 

reinsurance accepted 

R0220 0 0 15,054 5,702 0 0 0 20,755 

Reinsurers' share R0240 (4) 132 22,549 15,510 2,718 673 482 42,061 

Net R0300 1,868 430 0 16,949 2,587 170 11,295 33,300 

Claims incurred                   

Gross - Direct Business R0310 (381) 343 (810) 48,181 4,468 8,343 2,897 63,040 

Gross - Proportional 

reinsurance accepted 

R0320 0 0 831 5,731 0 0 0 6,563 

Reinsurers' share R0340 29 (37) 42 23,087 (172) 8,074 (14) 31,008 

Net R0400 (410) 380 (21) 30,825 4,640 269 2,911 38,595 

Expenses incurred R0550 250 129 (823) 7,911 1,222 77 8,019 17,563 

Other expenses R1200               0 

Total expenses R1300               17,563 
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S.05.02.01 

Home Country and Total Top 5 and home country – non-life obligations 

 (All figures in £'000) Home country Total Top 5 and home 

country 

C0080 C0140 

        

Premiums written       

Gross – Direct Business R0110 56,913 61,073 

Gross – Proportional reinsurance accepted R0120 387 12,432 

Gross – Non-proportional reinsurance accepted R0130 0 0 

Reinsurers’ share R0140 26,586 39,640 

Net R0200 30,714 33,865 

Premiums earned       

Gross – Direct Business R0210 47,160 53,761 

Gross – Proportional reinsurance accepted R0220 298 10,885 

Gross – Non-proportional reinsurance accepted R0230 0 0 

Reinsurers’ share R0240 19,251 31,518 

Net R0300 28,208 33,129 

Claims incurred       

Gross – Direct Business R0310 49,964 54,698 

Gross – Proportional reinsurance accepted R0320 16 6,018 

Gross – Non-proportional reinsurance accepted R0330 0 0 

Reinsurers’ share R0340 16,845 22,389 

Net R0400 33,136 38,326 

Expenses incurred R0550 14,844 17,165 

Other expenses R1200 0 0 

Total expenses R1300 0 17,165 
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S.17.01.01 

Non-Life Technical Provisions 

 (All figures in £'000) Direct business and accepted proportional reinsurance Total 

Non-Life 

obligation 
Medical 

expense 

insurance 

Other 

motor 

insurance 

Marine, 

aviation 

and 

transport 

insurance 

Fire and 

other 

damage 

to 

property 

insurance 

General 

liability 

insurance 

Credit 

and 

suretyship 

insurance 

Miscellaneous 

financial loss 

C0020 C0060 C0070 C0080 C0090 C0100 C0130 C0180 

Technical provisions calculated as a 

sum of BE and RM 

                  

Best estimate                   

Premium provisions                   

Gross - Total R0060 26 165 12,851 11,246 3,743 184 1,067 29,282 

Total recoverable from 

reinsurance/ after the 

adjustment for expected 

losses due to counterparty 

default 

R0140 

0 (11) 12,828 5,088 (337) 129 (11) 17,686 

Net Best Estimate of 

Premium Provisions 

R0150 
26 176 22 6,158 4,079 56 1,079 11,596 

Claims provisions                   

Gross - Total R0160 399 232 554 60,025 23,187 14,622 3,581 102,601 

Total recoverable from 

reinsurance/SPV and Finite 

Re after the adjustment for 

expected losses due to 

counterparty default 

R0240 

(2) (41) 554 29,434 1,595 13,595 (8) 45,127 
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Net Best Estimate of Claims 

Provisions 

R0250 
401 273 0 30,591 21,592 1,027 3,589 57,474 

Total Best estimate - gross R0260 425 397 13,405 71,272 26,930 14,806 4,648 131,882 

Total Best estimate - net R0270 427 449 23 36,749 25,672 1,082 4,668 69,070 

Risk margin R0280 29 30 2 2,455 1,715 72 312 4,615 

Amount of the transitional on 

Technical Provisions 

  
                

TP as a whole R0290 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Best estimate R0300 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Risk margin R0310 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Technical provisions - total                   

Technical provisions - total R0320 454 427 13,407 73,727 28,645 14,879 4,960 136,497 

Recoverable from reinsurance 

contract/SPV and Finite Re 

after the adjustment for 

expected losses due to 

counterparty default - total 

R0330 

(2) (53) 13,382 34,523 1,258 13,724 (20) 62,813 

Technical provisions minus 

recoverables from 

reinsurance/SPV and Finite 

Re- total 

R0340 

456 479 24 39,204 27,387 1,155 4,980 73,684 

 

  



      

   48 

 

S.19.01.01 

Gross Claims Paid (non-cumulative) - Development year (absolute amount)  

Line of business Accident year / 

Underwriting year 

Currency Currency conversion 

Z0010 Z0020 Z0030 Z0040 

Total Non-Life Business Accident year [AY] GBP Expressed in currency of denomination (not converted 

to reporting currency) 

 

(All figures in 

£'000) 
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

10 & 

+ 

In 

Curre

nt 

year 

Sum of 

years 

(cumula

tive) 

    C0010 C0020 C0030 C0040 C0050 C0060 C0070 C0080 C0090 C0100 C0110 C0160 C0170 C0180 

Prior R0100                       0 0 0 

N-10 R0150 1,589 2,072 585 510 503 313 85 9 0 1 0   0 5,665 

N-9 R0160 1,792 2,009 483 228 526 225 26 89 33 1,345     1,345 6,755 

N-8 R0170 2,346 2,235 857 577 2,254 384 127 57 4       4 8,844 

N-7 R0180 1,456 2,875 617 384 439 271 418 1         1 6,461 

N-6 R0190 2,740 2,712 907 527 718 575 116           116 8,294 

N-5 R0200 3,506 5,697 1,609 969 669 457             457 12,907 

N-4 R0210 3,794 3,879 1,512 2,317 2,361               2,361 13,862 

N-3 R0220 4,928 5,271 1,868 1,382                 1,382 13,449 

N-2 R0230 10,618 10,245 1,894                   1,894 22,757 

N-1 R0240 11,102 8,083                     8,083 19,185 

N R0250 5,966                       5,966 5,966 

Total R0260                         21,608 124,145 
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Gross undiscounted Best Estimate Claims Provisions – Development year (absolute amount). Total Non-Life Business 

Year 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 10 & + 
Year end 

(Discounted) 

(All figures in 

£'000) 
C0200 C0210 C0220 C0230 C0240 C0250 C0260 C0270 C0280 C0290 C0300 C0350 C0360 

Prior R0100                 0 0 0 0 0 

N-10 R0150               (89) (30) 0 0   0 

N-9 R0160             (166) (239) 2,220 0     0 

N-8 R0170           (55) (160) 22 459       456 

N-7 R0180         (130) (118) (20) 25         24 

N-6 R0190       (653) (1,438) 407 638           634 

N-5 R0200     (1,120) (450) 1,094 890             885 

N-4 R0210   (6,170) (1,298) 4,847 5,661               5,649 

N-3 R0220 12,280 (6,452) 6,394 7,287                 7,270 

N-2 R0230 13,452 12,432 11,283                   11,263 

N-1 R0240 24,232 11,979                     11,942 

N R0250 52,208                       52,198 

Total R0260                         90,321 
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Gross Claims Paid (non-cumulative) - Development year (absolute amount)  

Line of business Accident year / 

Underwriting year 

Currency Currency conversion 

Z0010 Z0020 Z0030 Z0040 

Total Non-Life Business Accident year [AY] EUR Expressed in currency of denomination (not converted 

to reporting currency) 

 

(All figures in 

£'000) 
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

10 & 

+ 

In Current 

year 

Sum of years 

(cumulative) 

    C001

0 

C002

0 

C003

0 

C004

0 

C005

0 

C006

0 

C007

0 

C008

0 

C009

0 

C010

0 

C011

0 

C016

0 
C0170 C0180 

Prior R0100                       0 0 0 

N-10 R0150 518 510 418 448 19 87 2 0 0 0 0   0 2,001 

N-9 R0160 235 288 34 0 2 2 0 0 0 0     0 560 

N-8 R0170 721 326 35 496 15 0 2 0 0       0 1,596 

N-7 R0180 565 343 23 3 0 47 0 0         0 981 

N-6 R0190 295 282 31 10 3 1 22           22 645 

N-5 R0200 1,048 159 20 8 1 0             0 1,235 

N-4 R0210 1,217 1,223 548 48 35               35 3,070 

N-3 R0220 1,752 2,479 401 103                 103 4,736 

N-2 R0230 5,852 6,844 1,477                   1,477 14,172 

N-1 R0240 7,817 8,468                     8,468 16,284 

N R0250 1,725                       1,725 1,725 

Total R0260                         11,830 47,006 
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Gross undiscounted Best Estimate Claims Provisions – Development year (absolute amount). Total Non-Life Business 

Year 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 10 & + 
Year 

end(Discounted) 

(All figures in 

£'000) 
C0200 C0210 C0220 C0230 C0240 C0250 C0260 C0270 C0280 C0290 C0300 C0350 C0360 

Prior R0100                 0 0 0 0 0 

N-10 R0150               (2) 0 0 0   0 

N-9 R0160             (17) 7 0 0     0 

N-8 R0170           (38) (4) 0 0       0 

N-7 R0180         44 (18) 0 0         0 

N-6 R0190       (108) (6) 0 `           7 

N-5 R0200     (209) (273) 5 0             0 

N-4 R0210   (269) (539) 67 72               66 

N-3 R0220 3,015 (2,177) 451 457                 416 

N-2 R0230 7,076 1,009 792                   720 

N-1 R0240 10,115 1,730                     1,574 

N R0250 2,153                       1,959 

Total R0260                         4,743 
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Gross Claims Paid (non-cumulative) - Development year (absolute amount)  

Line of business Accident year / 

Underwriting year 

Currency Currency conversion 

Z0010 Z0020 Z0030 Z0040 

Total Non-Life Business Underwriting year 

[UWY] 

GBP Expressed in (converted to) reporting currency 

 

(All figures in 

£'000) 
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

10 & 

+ 

In Current 

year 

Sum of years 

(cumulative) 

    C001

0 

C002

0 

C003

0 

C004

0 

C005

0 

C006

0 

C007

0 

C008

0 

C009

0 

C010

0 

C011

0 

C016

0 
C0170 C0180 

Prior R0100                       0 0 0 

N-10 R0150 24 40 58 88 94 98 98 100 103 103 0   0 809 

N-9 R0160 14 50 86 107 119 127 155 157 157 158     158 1,131 

N-8 R0170 43 116 205 297 313 315 318 318 319       319 2,245 

N-7 R0180 76 130 160 175 201 212 212 214         214 1,381 

N-6 R0190 53 207 251 292 346 346 350           350 1,844 

N-5 R0200 91 136 198 256 258 262             262 1,202 

N-4 R0210 20 142 357 535 602               602 1,656 

N-3 R0220 281 1,651 1,884 2,237                 2,237 6,054 

N-2 R0230 370 470 938                   938 1,778 

N-1 R0240 135 2,264                     2,264 2,399 

N R0250 557                       557 557 

Total R0260                         7,901 21,055 
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Gross undiscounted Best Estimate Claims Provisions – Development year (absolute amount). Total Non-Life Business 

Year 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 10 & + 
Year 

end(Discounted) 

(All figures in 

£'000) 
C0200 C0210 C0220 C0230 C0240 C0250 C0260 C0270 C0280 C0290 C0300 C0350 C0360 

Prior R0100                 0 0 0 0 0 

N-10 R0150               (1) (1) 0 0   0 

N-9 R0160             (36) (2) 3 0     0 

N-8 R0170           (23) (5) 1 275       275 

N-7 R0180         (46) (10) 16 13         13 

N-6 R0190       (103) (19) 25 30           30 

N-5 R0200     (90) 65 22 (5)             (5) 

N-4 R0210   (246) 33 124 57               58 

N-3 R0220 4,340 (209) 1,827 2,215                 2,218 

N-2 R0230 1,572 1,410 1,032                   1,033 

N-1 R0240 1,591 1,309                     1,311 

N R0250 2,604                       2,606 

Total R0260                         7,537 
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S.23.01.01 

Own funds 

 (All figures in £'000) 

 

Total Tier 1 - 

unrestricted 

Tier 3 

 

C0010 C0020 C0050 

Basic own funds before deduction for participations in other financial sector as foreseen in 

article 68 of Delegated Regulation 2015/35 

        

Ordinary share capital (gross of own shares) R0010 78,000  78,000  0  

Share premium account related to ordinary share capital R0030 0  0  0  

Initial funds, members' contributions or the equivalent basic own - fund item for 

mutual and mutual-type undertakings 

R0040 0  0  0  

Subordinated mutual member accounts R0050 0  0  0  

Surplus funds R0070 0  0  0  

Preference shares R0090 0  0  0  

Share premium account related to preference shares R0110 0  0  0  

Reconciliation reserve R0130 -40,267  -40,267  0  

Subordinated liabilities R0140 0  0  0  

An amount equal to the value of net deferred tax assets R0160 1,109  0  1,109  

Other own fund items approved by the supervisory authority as basic own funds not 

specified above 

R0180 0  0  0  

Own funds from the financial statements that should not be represented by the reconciliation 

reserve and do not meet the criteria to be classified as Solvency II own funds 

        

Own funds from the financial statements that should not be represented by the 

reconciliation reserve and do not meet the criteria to be classified as Solvency II own 

funds 

R0220 0  0  0  

Deductions         

Deductions for participations in financial and credit institutions R0230 0  0  0  

Total basic own funds after deductions R0290 38,842  37,733  1,109  

Ancillary own funds         

Unpaid and uncalled ordinary share capital callable on demand R0300 0  0  0  



      

   55 

 

Unpaid and uncalled initial funds, members' contributions or the equivalent basic own 

fund item for mutual and mutual - type undertakings, callable on demand 

R0310 0  0  0  

Unpaid and uncalled preference shares callable on demand R0320 0  0  0  

A legally binding commitment to subscribe and pay for subordinated liabilities on 

demand 

R0330 0  0  0  

Letters of credit and guarantees under Article 96(2) of the Directive 2009/138/EC R0340 0  0  0  

Letters of credit and guarantees other than under Article 96(2) of the Directive 

2009/138/EC 

R0350 0  0  0  

Supplementary members calls under first subparagraph of Article 96(3) of the 

Directive 2009/138/EC 

R0360 0  0  0  

Supplementary members calls - other than under first subparagraph of Article 96(3) of 

the Directive 2009/138/EC 

R0370 0  0  0  

Other ancillary own funds R0390 0  0  0  

Total ancillary own funds R0400 0  0  0  

Available and eligible own funds         

Total available own funds to meet the SCR R0500 38,842  37,733  1,109  

Total available own funds to meet the MCR R0510 37,733  37,733  0  

Total eligible own funds to meet the SCR R0540 38,842  37,733  1,109  

Total eligible own funds to meet the MCR R0550 37,733  37,733  0  

SCR R0580 32,960  0  0  

MCR R0600 10,492  0  0  

Ratio of Eligible own funds to SCR R0620 117.85% 0 0 

Ratio of Eligible own funds to MCR R0640 359.65% 0 0 
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Reconciliation reserve 

 (All figures in £'000) Total 

 C0060 

Reconciliation reserve     

Excess of assets over liabilities R0700 38,842 

Own shares (held directly and indirectly) R0710 0 

Foreseeable dividends, distributions and charges R0720 0 

Other basic own fund items R0730 79,109 

Adjustment for restricted own fund items in respect of matching adjustment portfolios and ring 

fenced funds 

R0740 0 

Reconciliation reserve R0760 -40,267 

Expected profits     

Expected profits included in future premiums (EPIFP) - Life business R0770 0 

Expected profits included in future premiums (EPIFP) - Non-life business R0780 0 

Total Expected profits included in future premiums (EPIFP) R0790 0 
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S.25.01.01.01 

Basic Solvency Capital Requirement - for undertakings on Standard Formula 

 (All figures in £'000) 

 

Net solvency capital 

requirement 

Gross solvency capital 

requirement 

Allocation from adjustments 

due to RFF and Matching 

adjustments portfolios 

C0030 C0040 C0050 

Market risk R0010 5,970 5,970   

Counterparty default risk R0020 10,397 10,397   

Life underwriting risk R0030 0 0   

Health underwriting risk R0040 327 327   

Non-life underwriting risk R0050 19,925 19,925   

Diversification R0060 -7,615 -7,615   

Intangible asset risk R0070 0 0   

Basic Solvency Capital Requirement R0100 29,003 29,003   
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Calculation of Solvency Capital Requirement 

 (All figures in £'000) 

 

Value 

C0100 

Adjustment due to RFF/MAP nSCR aggregation R0120   
Operational risk R0130 3,956.47 

Loss-absorbing capacity of technical provisions R0140 0 

Loss-absorbing capacity of deferred taxes R0150 0 

Capital requirement for business operated in accordance with Art. 4 of Directive 2003/41/EC R0160 0 

Solvency Capital Requirement excluding capital add-on R0200 32,959.68 

Capital add-on already set R0210 0 

Solvency capital requirement R0220 32,959.68 

Other information on SCR     

Capital requirement for duration-based equity risk sub-module R0400   

Total amount of Notional Solvency Capital Requirements for remaining part R0410   

Total amount of Notional Solvency Capital Requirements for ring fenced funds R0420   

Total amount of Notional Solvency Capital Requirements for matching adjustment portfolios R0430   

Diversification effects due to RFF nSCR aggregation for article 304 R0440   

Method used to calculate the adjustment due to RFF/MAP nSCR aggregation R0450   

Net future discretionary benefits R0460   
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S.28.01.01 

Linear formula component for non-life insurance and reinsurance obligations 

 (All figures in £'000) 

 

MCR components 

C0010 

MCRNL Result R0010 10,492 

 

  



      

   60 

 

Background information 

  (All figures in £'000) 

 

Background information 

Net (of reinsurance/SPV) best 

estimate and TP calculated as a 

whole 

Net (of reinsurance) written 

premiums in the last 12 

months 

C0020 C0030 

Medical expense insurance and proportional reinsurance R0020                        427                       144  

Income protection insurance and proportional reinsurance R0030                          -                            -    

Workers' compensation insurance and proportional reinsurance R0040                          -                            -    

Motor vehicle liability insurance and proportional reinsurance R0050                          -                            -    

Other motor insurance and proportional reinsurance R0060                        449                       405  

Marine, aviation and transport insurance and proportional reinsurance R0070                          23                          -    

Fire and other damage to property insurance and proportional reinsurance R0080                   36,749                  18,609  

General liability insurance and proportional reinsurance R0090                   25,672                    3,294  

Credit and suretyship insurance and proportional reinsurance R0100                     1,082                       183  

Legal expenses insurance and proportional reinsurance R0110                          -                            -    

Assistance and proportional reinsurance R0120                          -                            -    

Miscellaneous financial loss insurance and proportional reinsurance R0130                     4,668                  11,413  

Non-proportional health reinsurance R0140                          -                            -    

Non-proportional casualty reinsurance R0150                          -                            -    

Non-proportional marine, aviation and transport reinsurance R0160                          -                            -    

Non-proportional property reinsurance R0170                          -                            -    
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Overall MCR calculation 

 (All figures in £'000) C0070 

Linear MCR R0300                   10,492  

SCR R0310                   32,960  

MCR cap R0320                   14,832  

MCR floor R0330                     8,240  

Combined MCR R0340                   10,492  

Absolute floor of the MCR R0350                     3,338  

Minimum Capital Requirement R0400                   10,492  

 

 

 


